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are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jane Chan MD 
Barrow Neurological Institute  
University of Arizona College of Medicine, Phoenix, AZ  
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 08-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS It would be interesting to add macular thickness measurements, in 
addition to RNFL ones to assess for retinal ganglion cell integrity in 
neuroprotection clinical trials.  

 

REVIEWER Axel Petzold 
1. Moorfields Eye Hospital, City Road. London, UK.  
2.VUmc, Departments of Neurology and Ophthalmology, 
Amsterdam, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This manuscript describes the protocol of a registered trial, TONE, 
which can also be found as NCT01962571 on 
https://clinicaltrials.gov/ and as DRKS00005298 on 
www.germanctr.de A strength of the trial is the use of a validated, 
highly sensitive primary outcome suitable to a multi-center setting, 
retinal optical coherence tomography with all participating centres 
using the same equipment. Another strength of the study is that an 
interim analysis will be performed and a data monitoring committee 
is in place.  
 
 
Major:  
 
Pregnancy. No mention is made to what happens in case of 
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pregnancy, but performance of a pregnancy test was mentioned in 
Table 2 (page 9, lines 21-22).  
 
Pre-existing multiple sclerosis is mentioned as exclusion criteria, but 
the protocol does not specify how this diagnosis is reached. Note 
that Table 1 lists a baseline MRI examination.  
 
There is a lack of an up to date investigation protocol for making a 
diagnosis of acute optic neuritis including the primary endpoints of 
the present study, optical coherence tomography and LCVA.  
 
 
 
Minor:  
 
Abstract, suggest “national trial” rather than “German-wide”.  
 
Abstract, give power to sample size.  
 
Article summary, this referee disagrees that “optic neuritis” is a 
homogeneous disease. It may be if one focuses on “multiple 
sclerosis associated optic neuritis (MSON)” only.  
 
Introduction, background, P5 L12-15. If the authors suspect that 
methylprednisolone can cause neurodegeneration (reference 2) why 
has this treatment been included into the present trial on 
neuroprotection with EPO?  
 
Clinical evidence, P5 L39, give reference for VISION PROTECT at 
first mention.  
 
Risk benefit assessment, P5, EPO had been associated with doping 
and abuse related side-effects which are more severe.  
 
Study design, P6 L24. Reference [10] is from a German textbook but 
should really be the Optic Neuritis Treatment Trial (NEJM).  
 
Reference 1 can be updated.  
 
This is a registered trial and ethical permission has presumably been 
granted (Freiburg 194/14). But on P22 L18-20 it says under item 24 
that there are “plans for seeking ethics ...” please correct as ethics 
was already granted.  
 
Table 1, P 7 L 4-8. A high contrast visual acuity of 0.5 corresponds 
to a logMAR of +0.3 and not -0.3.  
 
The same paragraph refers to Snellen equivalent “with meters used 
instead of foot”. This should be “feet” or “UK notation”. There is the 
alternative “US notation” with 20/40 as equivalent to 6/12. The table 
should also clarify what data will be used for “count fingers (CF) and 
hand movement (HM)” 0.01 and 0.001 as digital notation (+2.0, +3.0 
as logMAR) or other? Taken together this paragraph is confusing 
and the authors may chose to include a published conversion table 
meeting their needs.  
 
Table 1, P7 L9. Please define what is meant by “Adequate” for OCT. 
Who decides what is deemed adequate?  
 
Table 1, P7 L13-14. In the UK item 1 refers to the mental capacity 
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act.  
 
Optic neuritis can cause any type of visual field defect which can be 
related anatomically to loss of the RNFL at the optic disc. How do 
the authors reconcile a potential normal LCVA with RNFL loss based 
on the perimetry data?  
 
Table 3 is good and detailed, but may be presented visually more 
attractive as a figure showing N on the x-axis and power on the y-
axis for the scenarios chosen.  
 
The manuscript suffers from “hyphen-itis” 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1:  

“It would be interesting to add macular thickness measurements, in addition to RNFL ones to assess 

for retinal ganglion cell integrity in neuroprotection clinical trials.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

In the initial version of the manuscript, we already had included measurements of total macular 

volume (TMV) in the fellow eye at baseline minus TMV of the affected eye six months after 

randomisation as one of the secondary outcome parameters. We also had included assessment of 

TMV of the affected eye six months after randomisation (p. 9, under subheading “Secondary 

objectives and endpoints”).  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“This manuscript describes the protocol of a registered trial, TONE, which can also be found as 

NCT01962571 on https://clinicaltrials.gov/ and as DRKS00005298 on www.germanctr.de A strength 

of the trial is the use of a validated, highly sensitive primary outcome suitable to a multi-center setting, 

retinal optical coherence tomography with all participating centres using the same equipment. Another 

strength of the study is that an interim analysis will be performed and a data monitoring committee is 

in place.  

 

Major:  

Pregnancy. No mention is made to what happens in case of pregnancy, but performance of a 

pregnancy test was mentioned in Table 2 (page 9, lines 21-22).”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We thank the reviewer for this important hint. In Table 1, we have now included two additional 

exclusion criteria related to pregnancy and contraception. Additionally, on page 7, we have included 

the sentence “In case of pregnancy, regular follow-up visits will be performed if possible. If pregnancy 

occurs during the first 3 months after study medication, the treating gynaecologist will be informed to 

decide about an intensified pregnancy observation.”  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Pre-existing multiple sclerosis is mentioned as exclusion criteria, but the protocol does not specify 

how this diagnosis is reached. Note that Table 1 lists a baseline MRI examination.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

“Pre-existing multiple sclerosis” means that the diagnosis of multiple sclerosis has been fixed before 

occurrence of the present episode of ON. Diagnosis could have been made either according to the 

2005 (1) or the 2010 (2) McDonald criteria. We have now included this into Table 1 and have been 
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added the references to the reference list. In order to emphasize that pre-existing multiple sclerosis is 

an important exclusion criterion, we have now also included this information into the abstract.  

 

1. Polman CH, Reingold SC, Edan G, et al. Diagnostic criteria for multiple sclerosis: 2005 revisions to 

the “McDonald Criteria”. Ann Neurol 2005; 58:840-6.  

2. Polman CH, Reingold SC, Banwell B, et al. Diagnostic criteria for multiple sclerosis: 2010 revisions 

to the McDonald criteria. Ann Neurol 2011;69:292–302.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“There is a lack of an up to date investigation protocol for making a diagnosis of acute optic neuritis 

including the primary endpoints of the present study, optical coherence tomography and LCVA.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

On page 5 (last paragraph) of the revised version of our manuscript, we now refer to the diagnostic 

flowchart published in Petzold A, Wattjes MP, Costello F, et al. The investigation of acute optic 

neuritis: a review and proposed protocol. Nat Rev Neurol. 2014;10(8):447-58.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Minor: Abstract, suggest “national trial” rather than “German-wide”. “  

 

Authors’ Response:  

In the abstract, “German-wide” was replaced against “national”.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Abstract, give power to sample size.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We now have included the estimated power into the abstract.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Article summary, this referee disagrees that “optic neuritis” is a homogeneous disease. It may be if 

one focuses on “multiple sclerosis associated optic neuritis (MSON)” only.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We agree with this reviewer that optic neuritis is not a homogenous disease and that it can include 

ION, RION, CRION, NMO-ON, and MSON. However, as we include patients with ON as first episode, 

we are not able to distinguish between these subtypes at the time of inclusion. Prior to inclusion, we 

do not even wait for the results of the AQP4-IgG analysis because we think that success of any 

neuroprotective therapy in ON depends on the time it is started. To make clear to the reader that ON 

includes a spectrum of diseases, we added a respective sentence under the subheading “Strengths 

and limitations of this study” (article summary).  

Additionally, we removed the term “homogeneous” from our article summary.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Introduction, background, P5 L12-15. If the authors suspect that methylprednisolone can cause 

neurodegeneration (reference 2) why has this treatment been included into the present trial on 

neuroprotection with EPO?”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

Already in the preparation phase of VISION PROTECT, we have asked for ethical permission to 

perform the trial without methylprednisolone. As this is the standard of care for optic neuritis in 

Germany and as our hypothesis about negative effects is only derived from animal models, we did not 
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receive ethical permission for such a trial design.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Clinical evidence, P5 L39, give reference for VISION PROTECT at first mention.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We have first mentioned VISION PROTECT on page 4, second paragraph, line 2, and at this first 

mentioning it is accordingly referenced.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Risk benefit assessment, P5, EPO had been associated with doping and abuse related side-effects 

which are more severe.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We have included a respective sentence into the “Risk benefit assessment” section (p. 5, first 

paragraph) along with a new reference.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Study design, P6 L24. Reference [10] is from a German textbook but should really be the Optic 

Neuritis Treatment Trial (NEJM).”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

The reference has been accordingly replaced.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Reference 1 can be updated.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

The reference has been updated.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“This is a registered trial and ethical permission has presumably been granted (Freiburg 194/14). But 

on P22 L18-20 it says under item 24 that there are “plans for seeking ethics ...” please correct as 

ethics was already granted.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

“plans for seeking ethics ...” is not a wording we use in our manuscript, it is a part of the SPIRIT 

checklist we had downloaded from http://www.spirit-statement.org/publications-downloads/  

 

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Table 1, P 7 L 4-8. A high contrast visual acuity of 0.5 corresponds to a logMAR of +0.3 and not -0.3.  

The same paragraph refers to Snellen equivalent “with meters used instead of foot”. This should be 

“feet” or “UK notation”. There is the alternative “US notation” with 20/40 as equivalent to 6/12. The 

table should also clarify what data will be used for “count fingers (CF) and hand movement (HM)” 0.01 

and 0.001 as digital notation (+2.0, +3.0 as logMAR) or other? Taken together this paragraph is 

confusing and the authors may chose to include a published conversion table meeting their needs.”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

In the initial version of the manuscript, we correctly gave “0.3” as the corresponding logMAR value, “-

0.3” corresponds to the pure logarithmic (log) visual acuity without the minimum angle of resolution 

(MAR). To make it less confusing we have removed the “-0.3” notation form the revised version of our 
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manuscript. We thank the reviewer for this important hint. We also included “UK notation” as well as 

“US notation” into Table 1. Additionally, we refer to an already published conversion table in Petzold 

A, Wattjes MP, Costello F, et al. The investigation of acute optic neuritis: a review and proposed 

protocol. Nat Rev Neurol. 2014;10(8):447-58.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Table 1, P7 L9. Please define what is meant by “Adequate” for OCT. Who decides what is deemed 

adequate?  

 

Authors’ Response:  

This is decided by the data quality control readers of the central BERN Photographic Reading Center 

giving feedback within the same working day after transmission of OCT images. This information has 

been included into Table 1 of the revised version of our manuscript. The BERN Photographic Reading 

Center is a professional center for OCT reading in clinical studies including NEMO (CMEK162A2105), 

ARIES (BAY86-5321/17508), FLUID (CRFB002AAU15), RIVAL (CRFB002AAU17), TONE (EudraCT 

2013-002515-10, OCRELIZUMAB (Eudract 2010-020337-99), EXPAND (CBAF312A2304), VIBERA 

(Eudract 2007-004721-23), MONTBLANC (CBPD952A2309), PROTECT (CM9S50802, RESOLVE 

(B002D2201), MARAN, POOL, TIME, CAIN (457C2301-3), PATHOLOGISCHE MYOPIE 

(CRFB002F2301), MOLECULAR PARTNERS (MP0112-CP01), DRAGON (CRFB002A2413), REACH 

(Eudract 2011-002526-43), REVEAL (CRFB002D2303), ALCON (C13001), DREAM (BAY 73-

4506/15984), MINERVA (CRFB002G2301), and PROMETHEUS (CRFB002G2302).  

 

Reviewer 2:  

Table 1, P7 L13-14. In the UK item 1 refers to the mental capacity act.  

 

Authors’ Response:  

We thank the reviewer for this information.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Optic neuritis can cause any type of visual field defect which can be related anatomically to loss of 

the RNFL at the optic disc. How do the authors reconcile a potential normal LCVA with RNFL loss 

based on the perimetry data”  

 

Authors’ Response:  

While we do not share the assumption that it can cause any, we certainly agree that it may cause 

many types of visual field defects. However, we are not sure as to whether we really understand the 

second sentence: LCVA may probably be normal in case the patient has optic neuritis that does not 

affect the center of the visual field. While these issues are important to address, we fell that they 

should not discussed in detail in our submission, which primarily focuses on the protocol of our trial.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“Table 3 is good and detailed, but may be presented visually more attractive as a figure showing N on 

the x-axis and power on the y-axis for the scenarios chosen.“  

 

Authors’ Response:  

Thanks for the appreciation of our table. We would rather not plot the power: even if it may look more 

attractive, we think that it is just one methodological issue that, again, is not in the primary scope of 

our submission of the trial protocol. A power plot is not a standard to be expected by the reader.  

 

Reviewer 2:  

“The manuscript suffers from “hyphen-itis””  

We will be happy to correct any hyphen that is grammatically wrong.  
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As an additional note, we have updated the number of patients currently included on page 14.  

 

In summary, we feel that the reviewers’ comments were very helpful for improving the manuscript. We 

hope that the changes we have made in the revised version meet all the points of concern and now 

allow acceptance of our manuscript for publication in BMJ Open. 
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